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Details for registration number : DOPAT/P/2025/0001464

Name
Date of receipt

Address

District name

State name

Mobile no

Email Id

Grievance description
Grievance Attached

Name of organisation(s) where grievance is
pending

Type of receipt

Dr. R. Rangaraju
04/12/2025

GH-8/325 Paschim Vihar Sunder Vihar PO New Delhi-
110087

Not Provided
Delhi
Not Provided

Not Provided

1. Indian Agricultural Research Institute

Takenup



By Speed Po;t
e MOST URGENT

Dr. R. Rangaraju ' GH-8/325

B.Sc. (Ag.), M.Sc.(Ag.), Ph.D.(IARI) - PaschimVihar

Gazetted Teaching Faculty Sunder Vihar (P.O)

Faculty of Agriculture New Delhi - 110 087

Indian Agricultural Research Institute Camp Address

(Deemed to be University) . ......... ..4/[1120, Farmhouse
T Tt Amimapalayam

Alapuram (B.O), Menasi (P.O)
Pappireddipatti Taluk
Dharmapuri District (TN)-636 904

Dated: 05.11.2025
The Secretary,
University Grants Commission (UGC),
Bahadurshah Zafar Marg,
New Delhi -110 002
Sir,

In continuation of my petition dated 18.07.2024, 30.08.2024, 23.10.2024,
20.12.2024, 20.01.2025, 06.02.2025, 04.04.2025, 28.04.2025, 22.05.2025,
24.07.2025, 29.08.2025 09.10.2025 with reference to the directives of the
Government of India, Ministry of Education,, Department of Higher Education,
New Delhi vide letter No.F.No.13-4/2024-U.3(A) dated 30.05.2024 (vide Enclosure)

regarding the release of my salaries and other dues w.r.t. my petition dated

29.04.2024 (vide Enclosure), I regret to state that nothing has been heard so far
in the matter even after a lapse of one year since the release of the said

directives of the Government of India.

In this connection I submit to reiterate that by virtue of the legal status
of the IARI as deemed to be University as of 1958 under section 3 of the UGC Act,
1956 vide UGC Notification 2006-07 (vide Enclosure), my central service as of
1972 in IARI as Gazetted Teaching Faculty of Agriculture has been restored and
recognized by the UGC vide letters No.F.5-3/2015 (CPP-I/DU) dated 01.04.2015
and 17.12.2021 (Two) vide Enclosure as well as Govt. of India, Ministry of
Education, Department of Higher Education vide office Memorandum vide
F.No.13-3/2021-U.3A dated 02.05.2022 (vide Enclosure), and thereby I am
entitled for the Career Advancement since 1972 w.r.t. my faculty status as
Gazetted Teaching Faculty of Agriculture as per the rules framed by the UGC from
time to time as well as the age of superannuation and consequential statutory

benefits as per the HRD Notification dated 27.07.1998.

In view of the inordinate delay in the matter under the subject I would
further bring it to your kind notice that I have not yet availed the consequential
benefits of the 3rd, 4th, 5th, 6th and 7th Central Pay Commission
recommendations to till now, w.r.t. the Career Advancement for the Gazetted

Teaching Faculty as per the rules framed by the UGC from time to time.



As you are aware, I have been pursuing the matter under the subject for

the past 26 years since 1998. Due to inordinate delay in the release of my

salaries and other dues up to date with effect from 01.01.1999, I am facing acute

financial hardship at the old age (Super Senior) without monthly income.

I would therefore request your good self to release my salaries and other

dues up to date w.e.f. 01.01.1999 without any further delay as per the directives

cited above and also see that the said payment shall be made to me as usual
through payment advice to the Canara Bank (Syndicate), Pusa Campus, IARI, New
Delhi - 110 012,

As I am frequently visiting my farmhouse any correspondence in the

matter may kindly be made to my above Camp Address.

Please acknowledge the receipt of the petition.

Thanking You,
Yours faithfully,

62( / —

Petitioner

(Dr.R.Rangaraju)
Encl: As above

Copy submitted to:

1. The Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Education, Department of
Higher Education, (ICR Division) Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi-110 001 for favour of

immediate necessary action.

The Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Personnel,Public
Grievances and Pensions, Department of Personnel & Training, North Block,New

Delhi-110 001 for favour of immediate necessary action.

3. The Chief Manager, Canara Bank (Syndicate), Pusa Campus, IARI,
New Delhi-110 012 for favour of immediate necessary action.

A e o

(Dr.R.Rangaraju)
Petitioner



To,
The Secretary,
University Grants Comm
Bhadurshah Zafar Marg,
Subject: Miscellaneous

F.No.13-4/2024-U.3(A)
Government of India
Ministry of Education

Department of Higher Education

(ICR Division)

ission (UGC),
New Delhi

complaints/grievance

Universities/ Private Universities-reg.

Sir,

405-C, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi

relating

Dated: 30th May, 2024.

to Deemed to be

lamdirected to forward herewith copy of each of the letters received from different

entities/individuals in respect of Private Universities/Deemed Universities. The details
of these letters are as under:

S.No.Name oflLetter number|[Name of thelSubjectIn Brief

Complainant/Applicants|& date Institution /
University

1. {Tikam Chand Shishodiya,|Letter datediUniversity  off Furnished misleading
B-142, Krishna Nagar|17.05.2024 Technology  |facts/information for
Behind AFRI  Jodhpur, taking admission and
Rajasthan-342005 trying to  obtain

- degree. _
V?. Dr. R. Rangaraju, 4/1120,|Letter datedIndian Release of salaries and

Farm House,[29.04.2024 agricultural |other dues-reg.
Ammapalayam, Research

Alopuram/(B.O),
(P.0O.), Pappireddipatti,
Taluk, Dharampuri
District¢TM) -636904

AManAact
Al Aot

I'S

Tn ki &
iiscituce

University)

(Deemed to be

Kishore Samrite, Nationall Letter dated|Pvt.
President and former|{07.05.2024 Universities
MLA, Laniji, District and Colleges

Balaghat (M.P))

Illegal construction on
forest drains and
government lands-reg.
2




4. |Gajendra  Singh  PatellLetter dated| Lakshmibai [lllegal appointment of
(Advocate) House 46/2,24.04.2024 National Anirudh Singh
Govardhan Colony, Gola ka Institute  offSisodiya to the post oﬂ
Mandir, Gwalior. Physical Reader-reg.

Education -
(LNIPE},
(Deemed to be
University0

5. |Ritika Mukhija A/27 New|Letter date Nil  |Galgotias Fees refund-reg.

Agra Agra-282005 College of]

Engineering
and
Technology

2. UGC is requested to take appropriate action as per the rules following due

procedure in these matters and inform the applicants accordingly under intimation to

this Division.

Encl.: as above,

Copy for information to: All the applicants with

Yours faithfully,

.d_ . \_\‘r__‘\‘
(Sanjay Kumar)

-

Under Secretary to the Government of India
Telephone No. 23384582

correspondence, if any, with UGC.

request to make further



By Speed Post

MOST URGENT

Dr. R. Rangaraju GH-8/325

B.Sc. (Ag.), M.Sc.{Ag.), Ph.D.(IARI) PaschimVihar

Gazetted Teaching Faculty Sunder Vihar (P.O)

Faculty of Agriculture New Delhi - 110 087

Indian Agricultural Research Institute Camp Address

(Deemed to be University) 4/1120, Farmhouse
Ammapalayam

Alapuram (B.O), Menasi (P.0O)
Pappireddipatti Taluk
Dharmapuri District (TN)-636 904

Dated: 29.04.2024
The Secretary to the Government of India
Ministry of Education
Department of Higher Education
Shastri Bhavan
New Delhi - 110 001

Subject: Dr.R.Rangaraju-Gazetted Teaching Faculty-Faculty of Agriculture-Indian
| Agricultural Rese 'Vcih Institute (Deemed to be University status restored
" as of 1958 vide UGC Notification 2006-07/2020/2021/2022/2023)-Age
of Superannuation and consequential statutory benefits as per the HRD
Notification dated 27.07.1998-Release of salaries and other dues up to
date w.e.f. 01.01.1999-regarding.

Reference: UGC letter No.F.5-3/2015(CPP-1/DU) dated 01.04.2015, 08.06.2015,
24.06.2021, 17.12.2021 (Two), The Government of India, Ministry of
Education, Department of Higher Education, New Delhi vide letter
No.13-3/2021-U.3(A) dated 06.12.2021 as per the UGC letter No.7-
4/2022 (CPP-1/DU) dated 02.02.2022, UGC letter No.F.5-3/2022(CPP-
1/DU) dated 01.04.2022, the Office Memorandum vide F.No. 13-3/2021-
U.3A dated 02.05.2022 of the Government of India, Ministry of
Education, Department of Higher Education, New Delhi and UGC letter
No.F.5-3/2022 (CPP-1/DU)} dated 24.06.2022, UGC Report for the year
1978-79, and Self Study Report submitted by Dr.Trilochan Mohapatra
on 03.10.2015 for Accredidation (2009-2014) w.r.t. UGC Notification
2006-07, Office Memorandum vide No. 23011/1/2024/P.G. Cell dated
08.01.2024 of the Government of India, Ministry of Personnel, P.G. and
Pensions (Department of Personnel and Training), New Delhi and Indian

\ Agricultural Rese ich Institute bags 23rd position in "NIRP India
Rankings 2018" for Higher Education Insititutions.

ir,

° In continuation of my petitions dated 17.06.2022, 12.07.2022,
16.08.2022, 03.10.2022, 7.11.2022, 05.12.2022, 28.02.2022, 03.05.2023,
07.07.2023, 07.09.2023, 06.10.2023, 10.11.2023, 20.12.2023 and 20.03.2024
with ref;arence to your Office Memorandum (O.M) released on 02.05.2022 (vide
Enclosure), I regret to state that nothing has been heard so far in the matter

even after a lapse of almost two years since the release of the said O.M.

In this connection I would like to invite ycur kind attention to the
references under the subject that are repeatedly endorsing and emphasising my
entitlement of the age of superannuation and consequential benefits as per the

HRD Notification dated 27.07.1998 as well as the release of my salaries and other

dues up-to-date w.e.f. 01.01.1999. Due to inordante delay in the release of my

salaries and other dues w.e.f. 01.01.1999, I am facing acute financial hardship.

2.




I would therefore request your good self to intervene in the matter
urgently at your personal level and ensure that my Central Service in IARI
(Deemed to be University) is regularized as per the HRD Notification dated
27.07.1998 and see that orders are issued immediately without any further delay

to release my salaries and other dues up to date w.e.f.01.01.1999 as per the

directives vide references cited above and also see that the said payment shall be
made to me as usual through payment advice to the Canara Bank {Syndicate),

Pusa Campus, IARI, New Delhi - 110 012,

As I am frequently visiting my farmhouse any correspondence in the

matter may kindly be made to my above Camp Address.

Please acknowledge the receipt of the petition.

Thanking You,
Yours faithfully,

A/~
(Dr.R.Rangaraju)

Petitioner
Encl: As above

Copy submitted to:

1. The Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Personnel,Public
Grievances and Pensions, Department of Personnel & Training, North Block,New

Delhi-110 001 for favour of immediate necessary action.

2. Dr. Trilochan Mohapatra, Secretary, Department of Agricultural Research and

Education, Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi-110 001,

3. The Secretary,University Grants Commission (UGC), Bahadurshah Zafar Marg,

New Delhi -110 002 for favour of immediate necessary action.

4. Dr. Naresh Kumar Sharma, Under Secretary, University Grants Commission
(UGC), Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi -110 002 for favour of immediate

necessary action.

5. Smt. Vijayalakshmi Méhadevan, Under Secretary to Government of India,
Ministry of Education Department of Higher Education, ICR Division, Room
No.515 "B" Wing, Shastri Bhavan,New Delhi -110 001 for favour of immediate

necessary action.
)

6. Sh. Anurag Saxena, Under Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of
Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions, Department of Personnel & Training,

North Block, New Delhi-110 001,

4]
(Dr.R.Rangaraju)
Petitioner
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Ph, 2326351, 23232701, 23237721, 23234116
© o 23238733,23232317, 23236735, 23239437

SBTIRNE ST HI
T2 feef-110 002
UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION
BAHADURSHAH ZAFAR MARG
NEW DELHI-110 002

www.ugc.ac.in

No.F 5.3/2015 (CPP-I/DU)

March. 2015

The Registrar,

Indian Agricultural Research Institute,
(Deemed to be University),

Pusa Institute, Pusa,

New Delhi-110 012

Subject: Representations received from Dr. R. Rangaraju dated 09.03.2015
Sir,

An endorsement dt. 09.03.2015 (copy enclosed) has been received from Dr. R. Rangarajuy,
Gazetted Teaching Faculty, Faculty of Agriculture (IARl University), Camp at 4/1120,
Framehouse, Ammapalayam, P.O- Alapuram Pappireddipatti Taluk, Dist- Dharmapuri 636904,
Tamil Nadu, regarding release of salary and other dues up to date with effect from 01.01.1999.
You are requested to look into the matter and send a copy of action taken report at the earliest.

Yours faithfully

e

-
-

(Cﬁaran Dass)
Under Secretary

Encl: As above.

Copy t/cxf Dr. R. Rangaraju, 4/1120, Farmhouse, Ammapalayam, Alapuram (P.O),
‘.~ Pappireddipatty Taluk, District- Dharmapuri- 636904, Tamil Nadu.

1

- ey Lu L/«- .
(Naresh Kumar Sharma)
. Section Officer(CPP-I)
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Ph. 23604220, 23604431, 23604314

Tg feee-110 002
A UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION

S BAHADURSHAH ZAFAR MARG
WWW.UQC.ac.in - . NEW-DELHI-110.002
F. No. 5-3/2024 (CPP-l/DU) SPEED POST December, 2021.
The Registrar, R, ¢
Indian Agricultural Research Institute, ol
(Deemed to be University),
Pusa,

New Dethi-110 012,

Sub: - Complaint/Representation received from Dr. R. Rangaraju.
Sir,

Please find a copy of letter dated 08.09.2021 received from Dr. R. Rangaraju, Gazetted Teaching
Faculty of Agriculture, Indian Agricultural Research Institute, New Delhi, which “S””Sélf—EX“;)lanatOry You-
are requested to look into the matter and take necessary action in this regard and-intimate action
taken to the applicant at the earliest under intimation to UGC.

Yours faithfully,

-
(Dr. Naresh Kumar Sharma)
Under Secrqtary

Encls :-As Above

Copy to:-

< Dr. R. Rangaraju, .
Gazetted Teaching Faculty of Agriculture,
Indian Agricultural Research Institute,
4/1120, Farmhaquse, Ammapalayam,
Alapuram (B.O.), Menasi (P.O.),

New Delhi- 110087

(AN &.r) ’
/

(Rajesk Kumar)
Section Officer (CPP-I)"
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Ph. 23604220, 23504431, 23604314

SBIGRENE ST AW
T2 fawei-110 002
UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION
BAHADURSHAH ZAFAR MARG
WWWAugC.ac.i__rJ NEW DELHI-110 002
F. No. 5-3/2021 (CPP-I/DU) SPEED POST December, 2021.
The Registrar, A
indian Agricultural Research Institute, I ] Dt C Zm
(Deemed to be University),
Pusa,

New Delhi-110 012.

Sub: - Complaint/Representation received from Dr. R. Rangaraju.
Sir,

Please find a copy of letter dated 06.10.2021 received from Dr. R. Rangaraju, Gazetted Teaching
Faculty of Agriculture, Indian Agricultural Research institute, New Delhi, which-is-self-explanatory. You
are requested to look into the matter and take necessary action in this regard and_intimate action
taken to the applicant at the earliest under intimation to UGC.

Yours faithfully,

(D(arésh Kumar Sharma)

Under Geeretary

%

Encls :-As Above

Copy ta.-

\)./D‘r R. Rangarejy,

Gazetted Teacmng Faculty of Agrlculture
indian Agrlcult':(al Research Institute,
4/1120, Farmhapse, Ammapalayam,
Alapuram (B.O.), Menasi (P.O.),

New Delhi-110{87.

/Z&Z"\\ o ]
(Rajeshkumaf)/

Section Officer (CPP-|)-




F.No.13-3/2021-U.3A
Government of India

Ministry of Education
Department of Higher Education
ICR Division
¥ KK ¥k
Shastri Bhawan New Delhi,
Dated 204 May 2022

FFICE MEM ND

Subject: Dr. R. Rangaraju - Gazzetted Teaching Faculty-Faculty of Agriculture-
Indian Agricultural Research Institute (Deemed to be University status restored
as of 1958 vide UGC Notification 2006-07/2020/2021/2022)-Age of
Superannuation and consequential statutory benefits as per the HRD Notification

dated 27.07.1998-Release of Salaries and other dues upto date w.e.f. 01.01.1999-
reg.

The undersigned is directed to enclosed herewith a copy of the letter dated
21.03.2022 received from Dr. R. Rangaraju, B.Sc. (Ag.), M.Sc. (Ag.), Ph.D.(IARI), Gazetted
Teaching Faculty, Faculty of Agriculture, Indian Agricultural Research Institute (Deemed

to be University) the subject cited above and to request to you to take necessary action
in the matter.

N
L. Moo
(Vijayalakshmi Mahadevan )
Under Secretary to the Government of India
Tel: 23383934

Encl: As above.

Copy to:-

1. Dr. Trilochan Mohapatra , Secretary (DARE) & Director General (ICAR) Krishi
Bhavan, New Delhi 110 001.

2. The Secretary UGC, Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110002.

Copy for information to: Dr. R. Rangaraju, 4/1120, Farm House,Ammapalayam,
Alapuram(B.0), Menasi (P.0),Pappireddipatti Taluk, Dharmapuri District{TM) -636904
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=% JCAR-INDIAN AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE
NEW DELHI - 110 012,

No. 6-560/1978-P.1 Dated : 16-12-2025

To,
Dr. R.Rangaraju,
Ex-Sr. Scientist, v
GH-8/325, Paschim Vihar,
Sunder Vihar (PO),
New Delhi — 110 087.

4/1120, Farmhourse, Ammapalayam,
Alapuram (B.O), Mensai (P.O),
Papireddipati (TK),

Dharmapuri district (TN) — 636 904,

Sub: Representation of Dr. R.Rangaraju, Ex-Sr. Scientist regarding his service matter.
Sir,

kindly refer to vyour representation dated 035-11-2025 received from DOPT
DOPAT/P/2025/0001464 dated 04-12-2023 and vide IMC letter No.15-30/2025-IMC/Pt.i/276 dated 15-12-
2025 on the above mentioned subject.

In this connection, it is to informed that this office has already send reply vide letter of even no.
dated 07-05-2015, 28-05-2015, 19-06-2015, 30-06-2015, 17-08-2015, 31-12-2015, 02-06-2015, 19-08-2016,
24-10-2016, 23-12-2016, 27-07-2018, 06-03-2024, 24-04-2024, 14-06-2024, 09-08-2024 and 13-11-2025 to
you in this regard.

Further, it is again inform that following reply was sent to you as under :

This office vide letter dated 27-07-2018 that the final reply on the issue of the Date of Birth and age has

already been issued by the Council and the same was conneyed to you vide this office letter of even No.
dated 07-05-2013.

Your were superannuated from the Council's service on 31-12-1998 on attaining the age of superannuation
(i.e. 60 years) as per the extent rule applicable at that time. The suit for enhancing the date of superannuation
age from 60 years to 62 years has already been dismissed by the Hon’ble court. Hence, no pay and
allowances can be paid for the period of two years.

The Pension and other benefits as admissible have already been accorded as informed by the Sr. Finance and
Account officer vide his letter No. 1-11/Pension Audit/13-14/1785/4 dated 18-06-2018.

Yours faithfully,

W-u
I

Copy to :-

. Section officer, GOI, Ministry of Personnel Public Grievances and Pensions (Deptt. Of Personnel &

[

N s

training), Establishment (Pay-1) Section, North Block, New Delhi w.r.t. dated 28-10-2025

The Secretary to the GOI, Ministry of Education, Deptt. Of Higher education, (ICR Division), Shastri
Bhavan, New Delhi - 110 001

The Secretary, DARE, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi- 110 001.

Under Secretary, UGC, Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi — 110 002.

Under Secretary, ICAR, Krishi Bhawn, New Delhi-110 001,

Joint Director (Admn.), ICAR-IARI, New Delhi — 12.

Nodal officer (CPGRAM), IMC Section, ICAR-IARI, New Delhi-12.

])prW%L
—eep”



